k)   Concerns a provision for the reversion of commission due to the Bank’s contractually liability as well as the
reclassification of the valuation of derivatives from other liabilities to derivatives financial instruments.

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

54

l) The change in equity from previous standards to the IAS is broken down in the following table:

 (Amounts in Euro)

DESCRIPTION  1/1/2004 31/12/2004

Valuation of subsidiaries  18.391.999 23.391.406

Valuation of portfolio  1.677.806 835.751

Provision for commission return   (1.634.000) -

Intangible assets write off  (1.407.771) (1.837.655)
Provision for devaluation of Arrow Asset
Finance  (369.630) (369.630)

Provision for anaudited tax years  (350.000) (350.000)

Commission income deferral  (262.004) (197.698)

Provision for pension liability  (72.136) (79.015)

Other  (18.606) (16.440)

Deferred tax asset  1.188.081 581.571

Total  17.143.739 21.958.290

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

55

INCOME STATEMENT

(Amounts in Euro)  2004

DESCRIPTION

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Interest income  2.773.493 - 2.773.493

Interest expense  (2.536.516) (6.672) (2.543.188)

Net interest income  236.977 (6.672) 230.305

Fee and commission income  3.763.413 64.306 3.827.719

Fee and commission expense  (2.409.590) 1.634.000 (775.590)

Net fee and commission income  1.353.823 1.698.306 3.052.129

Net income from financial transactions  3.687.795 - 3.687.795

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of trading financial
instruments

-

(842.054)

(842.054)

Dividend Income  879.667 - 879.667

Other operating income  477.807 82 477.889

Operating Income  6.636.069 849.662 7.485.731

Operating expenses  (3.494.541) (427.966) (3.922.507)

Profit from operations  3.141.528 421.696 3.563.224

Extraordinary income  82 (82) -

Extraordinary expense  (41) 41 -

  3.141.569 421.655 3.563.224

Profit before tax  3.141.569 421.655 3.563.224

Merger differences  - - -

Income tax expense  - (606.510) (606.510)

Profit after tax  3.141.569 (184.855) 2.956.714

Reconciliation of income statement

For the period ended as of 31 December 2004 the significant changes in profit and loss account arise from the
valuation of trading portfolio, the certain types of expenses relating to fees and commission income which has been
recorded in previous period and from the increase in operation expenses.

It is noted that the profit and loss account of 2004 was affected from the recognition of deferred tax which, under

Greek GAAP is not acceptable.

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

56

7. AUDIT REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL

[…]

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

96

38. EFFECTS OF TRANSITION TO IFRS

As stated in note 2, these are the Bank's first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

The accounting policies set out have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2005, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2004 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2004.

 In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statement prepared in accordance with Greek generally accepted accounting principles (Greek GAAP).

An explanation of how the transition from Greek GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Bank's financial position and
financial performance is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables.

ASSETS
  1/1/2004 31/12/2004

DESCRIPTION

Note.

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

(Amounts in Euro)

Cash and balances with the
Central Bank

562.756 - 562.756 3.590.017 - 3.590.017

Loans and advances to banks

   16.386.201 - 16.386.201 18.462.240 - 18.462.240

Trading securities (a) 54.022.808 (1.275.475) 52.747.333 57.795.191 (2.655.906) 55.139.285

Derivatives financial instruments (b)   - 613.011 613.011 - 20.032 20.032

Loans and advances to
customers

(c) 45.993.989 1.086.353 47.080.342 61.503.057 988.549 62.491.606

Property, plant and equipment (d) 1.870.927 163.769 2.034.696 1.623.324 81.884 1.705.208

Intangible assets (e) 2.235.548 (1.654.788) 580.760 2.313.880 (2.006.902) 306.978

Other assets (f) 1.553.858 1.445.600 2.999.458 2.894.099 2.318.716 5.212.815

Deferred tax asset (g) - 1.310.296 1.310.296 - 651.235 651.235

Total assets  122.626.087 1.688.766 124.314.853 148.181.808 (602.392) 147.579.416

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

(Amounts in Euro)  1/1/2004 31/12/2004

DESCRIPTION
Note

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Deposits from banks (h) 6.800.000 3.379.128 10.179.128 15.307.623 88.326 15.395.949

Deposits from customers  (h) 80.703.510 (3.206.753) 77.496.757 93.552.130 - 93.552.130

Other liabilities (i) 3.196.497 1.281.148 4.477.645 2.714.182 323.415 3.037.597

Provision for employee benefits (j)

-
174.306 174.306 - 172.156 172.156

Derivatives financial instruments (b)   - 911.186 911.186 - 38.010 38.010

Total liabilities  90.700.007 2.539.015 93.239.022 111.573.935 621.907 112.195.842

Share capital  35.000.000   - 35.000.000 35.000.000 - 35.000.000

Reserves  1.214.899 (77.618) 1.137.281 5.521.799 (78.212) 5.443.587

Accumulated deficit  (4.391.766) (682.480) (5.074.246) (3.928.233) (1.145.927) (5.074.160)

Minority Interest  102.947 (90.151) 12.796 14.307 (160) 14.147

Total equity  (k) 31.926.080 (850.249) 31.075.831 36.607.873 (1.224.299) 35.383.574

Total equity and liabilities  122.626.087 1.688.766 124.314.853 148.181.808 (602.392) 147.579.416

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

97

Notes on effect of transition to IFRS in Balance Sheet

a)   Concerns the surplus value from the valuation of Bank’s portfolio with closing prices as of 31 December.

b)   Concerns the valuation of derivatives.

c)   Concerns  the reclassification of Corporate Bond from the trading portfolio to loans and advances to customers as
well as the allocation of commissions.

d)   Recognition of the value of leased equipment and the relative depreciation

e)   Under Greek GAAP certain types of expenses relating to establishment and formation expenses were capitalized,

[…]

h)  Concerns the Bank’s liability for the payment of financial leasing and transfer of term deposits of banks to the
deposits  banks

i)   Concerns a provision for the reversion of commission due to the Bank’s contractually liability

j)   According to the actuarial study performed the  Bank recorded a liability EUR 72.136 thousand relating to its
employee defined benefit obligations with a respective decrease in equity.

k) The reconciliation of equity from the Greek GAAP to IFRS is analyzed in the following table:

 (Amounts in Euro)

DESCRIPTION  1/1/2004 31/12/2004

Valuation of portfolio  1.933.160 881.127

Intangible assets write off  (1.654.789) (2.006.307)

Provision for commission return  (1.634.000) -

Provision for anaudited tax years  (350.000) (350.000)

Commission income deferral  (262.004) (197.699)

Provision for pension liability  (174.306) (172.157)

Other  (18.606) (30.498)

Deferred tax asset

1.310.296 651.235

Total  (850.249) (1.224.299)

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

98

 INCOME STATEMENT

(Amounts in Euro)   31/12/2004

DESCRIPTION

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Interest income   3.167.008 - 3.167.008

Interest expense   (2.503.717) (6.673) (2.510.390)

Net interest income   663.291 (6.673) 656.618

Fee and commission income   13.847.412 64.306 13.911.718

Fee and commission expense   (4.828.886) 1.632.239 (3.196.647)

Net fee and commission income   9.018.526 1.696.545 10.715.071

Net income from financial transactions   4.610.270 3.209 4.613.479

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of trading financial
instruments

-

(1.055.239)

(1.055.239)

Dividend Income   411.705 (576) 411.129

Other operating income   354.775 78.926 433.701

Operating Income   15.058.567 716.192 15.774.759

Operating expenses   (9.169.046) (492.160) (9.661.206)

Profit from operations   5.889.521 224.032 6.113.553

Extraordinary income   78.927 (78.927) -

Extraordinary expense   (139.329) 139.329 -

   5.829.119 284.434 6.113.553

Profit before tax   5.829.119 284.434 6.113.553

Income tax expense   (1.146.749) (659.061) (1.805.810)

Profit after tax   4.682.370 (374.627) 4.307.743

Minority interest   (2.116) 765   (1.351)

Profit after tax   4.680.254 (373.862) 4.306.392

Reconciliation of income statement

For the period ended as of 31 December 2004 the significant changes in profit and loss account arise from the
valuation of trading portfolio, the certain types of expenses relating to fees and commission income which has been
recorded in previous period and from the increase in operation expenses and the decrease of tax rates which
decreased the already accounted debit defer tax.

2005 ANNUAL REPORT OF PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A.

99

9. IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

Listing in the  Athens Exchange

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of PROTON INVESTMENT BANK S.A. on 1.7.2005 , decided the